504188696 01/20/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4235371

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROCK-TRED II, LLC	01/11/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ICP CONSTRUCTION, INC.	
Street Address:	150 DASCOMB ROAD	
City:	ANDOVER	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01810	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6520335

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)492-7077

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

usnig a lax number, ii provided, ii that is unsuccessiul, it will be sent via 03 mai

Phone: 612-492-7000

Email: krahlin@fredlaw.com,adjohnson@fredlaw.com

Correspondent Name: KATHERINE J. RAHLIN
Address Line 1: 200 SOUTH 6TH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 4000

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-1425

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATHERINE J. RAHLIN
SIGNATURE:	/Katherine J. Rahlin/
DATE SIGNED:	01/20/2017

Total Attachments: 5

source=ICP_Construction_Assignment#page1.tif

source=ICP_Construction_Assignment#page2.tif

source=ICP_Construction_Assignment#page3.tif

source=ICP_Construction_Assignment#page4.tif

source=ICP_Construction_Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT 504188696 REEL: 041027 FRAME: 0250

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made as of January 13, 2017, by Rock-Tred II, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("Seller"), in favor of ICP Construction, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation ("Purchaser").

Pursuant to an Asset Purchase and Contribution Agreement dated of even date herewith (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), Seller has agreed to assign to Purchaser, among other assets, the patents and patent applications identified on the attached <u>Exhibit A</u> and in and to the inventions described or claimed therein (the "<u>Scheduled Patents</u>"), and has agreed to execute and deliver this Assignment for recording with governmental authorities including, but not limited to, the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby assigns to Purchaser, and its successors and assigns the following:

- (1) The entire right, title and interest to the Scheduled Patents, and to each U.S. and foreign patent application and patent to which the Scheduled Patents claim priority, in whole or in part, and that claim priority, in whole or in part, to the Scheduled Patents (the "Patents")
- (2) The entire right, title and interest to any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals, reissues, extensions, and substitutions of the Patents; and
- (3) The right to apply for patents based on the Patents in the U.S. and foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise; and
- (4) The right to enforce patent rights to the Patents as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Sellers if this assignment had not been made; together with all claims by Sellers for damages by reason of past infringement or for provisional rights and including the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

Seller hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Assignment upon request by Purchaser, and to issue to Purchaser any patents that may be granted in accordance with this Assignment. Following the date hereof, Seller shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Purchaser and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence or perfect the assignment of the assigned Patents to Purchaser, or any Purchaser or successor thereto.

1

This Assignment is subject to the terms, conditions, representations and covenants as set forth in the Purchase Agreement, all of which to the extent applicable are incorporated herein by reference. Nothing in this Assignment, express or implied, is intended or shall be construed to expand or defeat, impair or limit in any way the rights, obligations, claims or remedies of the parties as set forth in the Purchase Agreement. In the event of any ambiguity or conflict between the terms hereof and the Purchase Agreement, the terms of the Purchase Agreement are controlling

This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties to this Assignment and their successors and assigns

This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the parties delivered to the other party, it being understood that all parties need not sign the same counterpart. Copies of this Assignment with signatures transmitted by facsimile or electronically (e.g., pdf) shall be deemed to be original signed versions of this Assignment.

[Signature Page Follows]

Date: January 11, 2017	Rock-Tred II, LLC By: Name: Obristopher O'Brien Title: President
me this ji. day of January, 2017.	OFFICIAL SEAL KEVIN STEINER Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Jun 27, 2018
Notary Seal	
	ICP Construction, Inc.
Date:	By: Name: Douglas Mattscheck Title: President
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this day of, 201	
Notary Public	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this instrument as of the date first

written above.

Notary Seal

(Signature Page to Patent Assignment)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this instrument as of the date first written above.

	Rock-Tred II, LLC
Date:	By: Name: Christopher O'Brien Title: President
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this day of, 201	
Notary Public Notary Seal	
	ICP Construction, Inc.
Date: January 1, 2017	By: Joy Ja Martischeck Name: Douglas Mattscheck Title: President
Subscribed to and sworn to before me this day of, 201	
Notary Public	
Notary Seal	

(Signature Page to Patent Assignment)

EXHIBIT A

<u>US Patents</u>

Patent No.	Date Issued	Title	
6,520,335	2/18/2003	METHOD AND CONTAINER FOR PACKAGING MULTI-	
		COMPONENT POLYMER COATINGS AND ADHESIVES	

PATENT REEL: 041027 FRAME: 0255

RECORDED: 01/20/2017